• Properties with fair value changes that are abnormal; and
• Investment properties under construction.

b. Yield rate risk and sensitivity
The rental rate yield represents the net income expected in year zero divided by the current property values (historical or
trailing income yield). The risk arises when void levels in the portfolio increase. This increase will consequently result in a
reduction in net incomes. Where net incomes remain constant, a reduction in the yield rates will result in the increased
property values. The table below highlights the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the yield rate applied to values
of the investment properties. With all other variables held constant, the Group's profit after income tax, investments
property, and deferred taxation are affected through the impact on the fluctuating yield rate as follows:

At 31 December 2016, if the average yield was 10% higher holding other variables constant, investment property value
will decrease to US$12 482 000 and deferred tax liabilities will decrease by US$3 214 115. At 31 December 2016, if the
average yield rate was 10% lower holding other variables constant, investment property value will increase by
US$15 255 777 and the defferred tax liabilities will increase by US$3 928 363.

Sensitivity analysis

   Increase in Decrease in
All figures in US$   yield 10% yield 10%
Investment property   (12 482 000) 15 255 777
Deferred tax effect   3 214 115 ( 3 928 363)
Profit after income tax   (9 267 885) 11 327 414
Equity   (9 267 885) 11 327 414

PEARL PROPERTIES (2006) LIMITED
a member of FIRST MUTUAL HOLDINGS LIMITED61

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2016

7 INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

All figures in US$   % Holding 2016 % Holding 2015
FML Properties (Private) Limited  100 8 407 859 100 8 506 317
GS Investments (Private) Limited  100  6 936 953 100 5 498 406
First Mutual Real Estate (Private) Limited  100  12 426 061 100 12 828 967
Arundel Office Park (Private) Limited  100 42 662 547 100 42 961 115
First Mutual Park (Private) Limited  100 13 055 822 100 13 118 559
Prisma Investment Company (Private) Limited  100 7 430 257 100 7 444 826
First Mutual Commercial Enterprises (Private) Limited  100 15 788 562 100 16 026 307
First Mutual Investment Company (Private) Limited  100 17 156 882 100 16 783 930
Wirerite Investment (Private) Limited  100 146 400 100 146 400
Sticklip Enterprises (Private) Limited  100 638 000 100 638 000
Radiowake Investments (Private) Limited  100 35 600 100 35 600
   124 684 943  123 988 427

8 VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT

Group

   Equipment
 Motor  Office and Office
All figures in US$ vehicles Computers equipment machinery furniture Total
Year ended 31 December 2015
Opening net book amount 222 911 11 091 25 756 33 229 46 566 339 553
Additions 4 150 4 879 9 317 - - 18 346
Disposals (95 864) - -  - - (95 864)
Depreciation charge (74 579) (5 842) (12 433) (25 609) (7 166) (125 629)
Closing  56 618 10 128 22 640 7 620 39 400 136 406

At 31 December 2015
Cost  584 746 71 446 114 938 162 903 70 132 1 004 165
Accumulated
depreciation (528 128) (61 318) (92 298) (155 283) (30 732) (867 759)
Net book amount 56 618 10 128 22 640 7 620 39 400 136 406

Year ended 31 December 2016
Opening net book amount 56 618 10 128 22 640 7 620 39 400 136 406
Additions - 16 569 21 257 525 12 259 50 610
Disposals (35 006) (4 872) (12) - - (39 890)
Depreciation charge (19 062) (5 234) (10 786) (4 777) (8 813) (48 672)
Closing net book amount 2 550 16 591 33 099 3 368  42 846 98 454

At 31 December 2016
Cost  186 358 80 530 135 854 163 428 82 391 648 561
Accumulated depreciation (183 808) (63 939) (102 755) (160 060) (39 545) (550 107)
Net book amount 2 550 16 591 33 099 3 368  42 846 98 454

PEARL PROPERTIES (2006) LIMITED
a member of FIRST MUTUAL HOLDINGS LIMITED62

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2016

8 VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Company

9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY

Group
31 December 2016

  Financial
All figures in US$  assets at fair
 Loans  value through Available Financial assets
 and profit -for- held to
Assets as per statement of financial position  receivables  or loss sale maturity Total
Available-for-sale financial assets (note 10) - - 388 952 - 388 952
Financial assets held to maturity (note 13) - - - 277 385 277 385